900653983 11/03/2021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM685538

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/07/2020
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900610897

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Workfront, Inc.		04/16/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Adobe Inc.	
Street Address:	345 Park Avenue	
City:	San Jose	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95110	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5662168	BECAUSE WORK MATTERS
Registration Number:	4965603	
Registration Number:	6193559	WORK BOLDLY
Registration Number:	4965604	WORKFRONT
Registration Number:	4965605	WORKFRONT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pctrademarks@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew Bowles
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2608

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	088248.4005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Davis, II
SIGNATURE:	/Jim Davis/
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2021

TRADEMARK 900653983 REEL: 007479 FRAME: 0177

Total Attachments: 3

source=Workfront to Adobe Assignment Doc Dated#page1.tif source=Workfront to Adobe Assignment Doc Dated#page2.tif source=Workfront to Adobe Assignment Doc Dated#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007479 FRAME: 0178

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN WORKFRONT, INC. AND ADOBE INC.

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is, nunc pro tunc, effective the 7th day of December, 2020 (the "Effective Date") by and between WORKFRONT, INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 3301 North Thanksgiving Way #500, Lehi, UT 84043, United States of America ("Assignor"), and ADOBE INC., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 345 Park Avenue, San Jose, California 95110, United States of America ("Assignee"). Assignor and Assignee may be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

RECITALS

- A. Assignor owns the entire right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, trade names and trademark registrations and applications, including but not limited to those listed in Schedule A ("Trademarks List") attached hereto and incorporated herein (collectively, the "Trademarks").
- B. The Parties mutually desire that Assignee acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks.

Now THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

- 1. Assignor, on behalf of itself and its predecessors and successors in interest, hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee and Assignee's successors, assigns and legal representatives, and Assignee hereby accepts: (a) all of Assignor's right, title and interest, including but not limited to, rights to existing causes of action and the right to past damages associated therewith, that Assignor has in or to the Trademarks; and (b) that part of the goodwill of Assignor's business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks.
- 2. Assignor hereby acknowledges that it retains no right to use the Trademarks and agrees not to challenge, or to assist others to challenge the validity, or Assignee's ownership, of the Trademarks. Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into by Assignor that would conflict with this Agreement.
- 3. Assignor hereby covenants that, upon the request of Assignee, Assignor will promptly provide Assignee with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Trademarks as may be

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007479 FRAME: 0179

known and reasonably accessible to Assignor and will testify as to the same in any opposition, litigation or any proceeding related thereto. At Assignor's expense, Assignor will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representatives any and all documents, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, register and enforce the Trademarks, which Assignee in each case may reasonably in good faith deem necessary or desirable to carry out the purpose thereof. Assignor will take all reasonably necessary steps to give effect to, and further the purposes of, this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement effective as of the Effective Date and in the capacity shown below.

WORKFRONT, INC. ("ASSIGNOR")

ADOBE INC. ("ASSIGNEE")

By: Jongston Vens (Apr 16, 2073 16:48 MIT)

By: J. Scott Evans

Jonathan Vaas President Signed April 16, 2021 J. Scott Evans
Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 007479 FRAME: 0180

RECORDED: 11/03/2021